

FILED
02-08-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN
NO. 2023AP1399-OA

Rebecca Clarke, Ruben Anthony, Terry
Dawson, Dana Glasstein, Ann Groves-Lloyd,
Carl Hujet, Jerry Iverson, Tia Johnson, Angie
Kirst, Selika Lawton, Fabian Maldonado,
Annemarie McClellan, James McNett,
Brittany Muriello, Ela Joosten (Pari) Schils,
Nathaniel Slack, Mary Smith-Johnson, Denise
Sweet and Gabrielle Young,
Petitioners,

Governor Tony Evers, in his official capacity;
Nathan Atkinson, Stephen Joseph Wright,
Gary Krenz, Sarah J. Hamilton, Jean-Luc
Theffeault, Somesh Jha, Joanne Kane and
Leah Dudley,
Intervenors-Petitioners,

v.

Wisconsin Elections Commission; Don Millis,
Robert F. Spindell, Jr., Mark L. Thomsen, Ann
S. Jacobs, Marge Bostelmann, and Carrie
Riepl, in their official capacities as Members
of the Wisconsin Election Commission;
Meagan Wolfe, in her official capacity as the
Administrator of the Wisconsin Elections
Commission; Andre Jacque, Tim Carpenter,
Rob Hutton, Chris Larson, Devin LeMahieu,
Stephen L. Nass, John Jagler, Mark Spreitzer,
Howard Marklein, Rachael Cabral-Guevara,
Van H. Wanggaard, Jesse L. James, Romaine
Robert Quinn, Dianne H. Hesselbein, Cory
Tomczyk, Jeff Smith, and Chris Kapenga, in
their official capacities as Members of the
Wisconsin Senate,
Respondents,

Wisconsin Legislature; Billie Johnson, Chris
Goebel, Ed Perkins, Eric O'Keefe, Joe
Sanfelippo, Terry Moulton, Robert Jensen,
Ron Zahn, Ruth Elmer and Ruth Steck,
Intervenors-Respondents.

**IN AN ORIGINAL ACTION TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN**

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF SENATORS CARPENTER, LARSON,
SPREITZER, HESSELBEIN, AND SMITH TO THE REPORT OF
COURT CONSULTANTS GROFMAN AND CERVAS**

PINES BACH LLP
Tamara B. Packard, SBN 1023111
Eduardo E. Castro, SBN 1117805
122 West Washington Ave., Suite 900
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 251-0101 (telephone)
(608) 251-2883 (facsimile)
tpackard@pinesbach.com
ecastro@pinesbach.com

*Attorneys for Respondents Senators
Carpenter, Larson, Spreitzer, Hesselbein,
and Smith*

February 8, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTRODUCTION	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Legislature’s and Johnson plans must be rejected.	6
A. The Legislature’s and Johnson plans do not satisfy the Court’s partisan neutrality criteria.	6
B. The Legislature’s and Johnson maps fail to minimize ward splits.	9
II. The Democratic Senators’ map meets all legal requirements and respects traditional districting criteria.	10
A. Population equality.	10
B. Contiguity.	11
C. Compactness.	11
D. Equal Protection and Voting Rights Act.	12
E. Preserving communities of interest.	12
F. Minimizing Political Subdivision Splits	14
1. Ward Splits.	15
2. Town Splits.	15
3. County Splits.	16
4. Other Municipal Splits.	17
5. The Court should consider the splits in the Democratic Senators’ map in light of its superior political neutrality.	18
III. The Democratic Senators’ map is most politically neutral.	19
A. Mean minus median gap.	20
B. Partisan bias.	20
C. Majoritarian concordance.	21
IV. The Court should select the Democratic Senators’ map.	22
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>State ex rel. Att'y Gen. v. Cunningham</i> , 81 Wis. 440, 51 N.W. 724, 742 (1892)	17
<i>Clarke v. Wisconsin Elections Comm'n</i> , 2023 WI 79, 410 Wis. 2d 1, 998 N.W.2d 370.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 868 S.E.2d 499 (N.C. 2022), <i>superseded on other grounds</i> , 886 S.E.2d (N.C. 2023)	8
<i>Johnson v. Wisconsin Elections Comm'n</i> , 2022 WI 14, 400 Wis. 2d 626, 971 N.W.2d 402, <i>overruled on other grounds by Wisconsin Legislature v. WEC</i> , 595 U.S. 398, 142 S.Ct. 1245 (2022) (" <i>Johnson II</i> ")	13
<i>Johnson v. Wisconsin Elections Comm'n</i> , 2021 WI 87, 399 Wis. 2d 623 (" <i>Johnson I</i> ")	9, 13, 15, 16
<i>Maestas v. Hall</i> , 274 P.3d 66 (N.M. 2012)	13
<i>Prosser v. Elections Bd.</i> , 793 F. Supp. 859 (W.D. Wis. 1992).....	13
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533, 84 S.Ct. 1362 (1964).....	6, 7, 21
<i>Wisconsin State AFL-CIO v. Elections Bd.</i> , 543 F. Supp. 630 (E.D. Wis. 1982)	11, 12, 16
Wisconsin Constitution	
Wisconsin Constitution Article IV, §§ 4 and 5.....	<i>passim</i>
